

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE
CITY OF ST. LOUIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHARLES E. JONES, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

FIRSTENERGY CORP.,

Nominal Defendant.

Case No. 2:20-cv-04813

Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley

Magistrate Judge Kimberly A. Jolson

**OBJECTION OF SHAREHOLDER JOHN DONOVAN TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
EXPENSES, AND PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS REASONABLE	3
A. The Terms of the Proposed Settlement Weigh Against Approval.....	4
B. FirstEnergy’s Derivative Claims Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Inadequate Discovery Efforts Do Not Justify the Proposed Settlement	7
D. There Is Ample Evidence that the Proposed Settlement Is Collusive	8
E. The Public Interest Strongly Weighs against the Settlement.....	10
F. Other Shareholders, and FirstEnergy Itself Have Objected to the Settlement.....	11
G. The Prospect of Further Litigation Does Not Weigh in Favor of Approval.....	12
H. On This Record, the Opinions of Representative Counsel and the Representative Parties Should Not Weigh in Favor of the Proposed Settlement.....	13
II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD NOT APPLY TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT ACTION	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 495539 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2008).....	9
<i>In re Cirrus Logic, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10670041 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2009)	4, 7
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Miller v. Anderson</i> , 2022 WL 2439749 (N.D. Ohio July 5, 2022)	passim
<i>Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 12
<i>Sharp Farms v. Speaks</i> , 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Zide Sport Shop of Ohio, Inc. v. Ed Tobergte Assocs., Inc.</i> , 16 F. App’x 433 (6th Cir. 2001)	8
